legal and factual issues before the Commission, as well as any possible further legal 

appeals from any such decision, and the parties desire to compromise and settle the 

instant controversy upon the following terms and conditions: 

1. RESPONDENT agrees to pay the Division a total amount of ELEVEN 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN DOLLARS and 12/100 cents 

($11,877.12) ("Amount Due"), consisting of SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 

DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($6,400.00) in administrative fines imposed by the Division 

and the Division's pre-hearing attorney's fees in the amount of FOUR THOUSAND 

THREE HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN DOLLARS and 12/100 cents ($4,397.12), and 

investigative costs incurred in the total amount of ONE THOUSAND EIGHTY DOLLARS 

AND NO CENTS ($1,080.00). 

2. The Amount Due shall be payable to the Division in thirty-six (36) monthly 

installments of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY NINE DOLLARS AND 92/100 cents 

($329.92), with the first payment due thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation by 

the Commission. Lump sums can be made in pre-payment with no penalties. No grace 

period is permitted; if any payment is not actually received by the Division in full on or